

Nos. 16-9523, 16-9529, & 16-9534

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

– v. –

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent,

and

TIMOTHY C. DIETZ,
Intervenor.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Administrative Review Board of
the U.S. Department of Labor, ARB Case Nos. 15-017 and 15-047

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION**

MARCIA E. GOODMAN
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606*

DONALD M. FALK
LEE H. RUBIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner Cypress Semiconductor Corporation

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. As A Matter Of Law, Dietz Was Not Constructively Discharged	3
A. Dietz voluntarily resigned before his alleged constructive discharge.....	3
B. The ARB erroneously held that Dietz was constructively discharged on June 7	4
1. The ARB applied the wrong legal standard.....	4
2. The ARB’s erroneous standard is not entitled to deference	9
3. Dietz did not face intolerable working conditions as a matter of law	11
4. Cypress did not effectively tell Dietz that he would be fired	18
C. Dietz has no damages in the absence of a constructive discharge.....	20
II. As A Matter Of Law, Dietz Did Not Engage In Protected Conduct.....	21
A. Dietz did not reasonably believe that Cypress’s offer letters were criminal frauds.....	21
B. Dietz did not believe that Cypress used interstate mails or wires to communicate its offer letters to Ramtron employees	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
C. Because Cypress could not reasonably know or suspect that Dietz had accused it of federal mail or wire fraud, its conduct could not constitute retaliation that violated Section 1514A	26
III. The ARB’s Awards of Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Should Be Vacated.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acrey v. American Sheep Industry Ass’n</i> , 981 F.2d 1569 (10th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Agnew v. BASF Corp.</i> , 286 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14, 19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11
<i>Burks v. Oklahoma Publishing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Chertkova v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Cigan v. Chippewa Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 388 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	23
<i>Clowes v. Allegheny Valley Hosp.</i> , 991 F.2d 1159 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Cosby v. Steak N Shake</i> , 804 F.3d 1242 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Serv. News Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 958 (4th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Chi. Hosps.</i> , 276 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Exum v. U.S. Olympic Committee</i> , 389 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Frederickson v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2158225 (ARB 2010)	26
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	3
<i>Harriston v. Chi. Tribune Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	29
<i>Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 825 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hunt v. City of Markham</i> , 219 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Keller v. Crown Cork & Seal, USA, Inc.</i> , 491 F. App'x 908 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. ARB</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucio v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 575 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Nagle v. Unified Turbines, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3279777 (ARB 2013)	10
<i>New York New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	8, 10, 11, 18
<i>Parker v. Bd. of Regents of Tulsa Jr. Coll.</i> , 981 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Petersen v. Utah Dep't of Corrections</i> , 301 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Pipkins v. City of Temple Terrace, Fla.</i> , 267 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Potts v. Davis County</i> , 551 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	4, 18
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Invs., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Rollins v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F. App'x 730 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Seeney v. Elwyn, Inc.</i> , 409 F. App’x 570 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sievers v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 349 F. App’x 201 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10
<i>Spulak v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Strickland v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 15
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB 2011)	24
<i>Thomas v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1432 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>TransAm Trucking Inc. v. ARB</i> , 833 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Unified Turbines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 581 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	10
<i>Villanueva v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Washington v. Shalala</i> , 37 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Yearous v. Niobrara County Memorial Hospital</i> , 128 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1997)	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1341	23
18 U.S.C. § 1343	23
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	1
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110(b)	2, 20
